of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant Rules
made thereunder read with the provisions of
Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014
including any statutory amendment(s),
modification(s) and re-enactment thereof for the
time being in force, the remuneration of
Rs. 1,75,000/- (Rupees One lakh Seventy Five
thousand only) plus reimbursement of out of pocket
expenses and subject to applicable taxes and levies
to M/s. B Y & Associates, Chennai, Cost Accountants,
(Firm Registration No. 003498) the Cost Auditors of
the Company for financial year 2025-26 be and is
hereby approved and ratified.”

[...]

Accountants, Chennai as Cost Auditor of the Company for
the financial year 2025-26. Pursuant to Sections 142 and
148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the approval of the
Members of the Company are required for the payment of
remuneration of Rs.1,75,000/-  (Rupees one lakh seventy
five thousand Only) apart from reimbursement of out of
pocket expenses and applicable taxes to the Cost Auditor
as considered and approved by the Board of Directors at
their meeting held on 8th May 2025 for the Financial Year
2025-26.

The Board recommends the proposal of payment of